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CitYy oF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT

OCTOBER 2, 2007 AGENDA
Subject: Type: Submitted By:
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT — ©RESOLUTION ANN BIRCH
CHILD CARE CENTER ORDINANCE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOT 1, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT TEN RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS

The public hearing was continued from the September 18, 2007 City Council meeting and a resolution
has been prepared to approve a Conditional Use Permit to operate a child care center on Lot 1, Southport
East Replat Ten, generally located northwest of Port Grace Blvd. and Eastport Parkway.

FiscAL IMPACT

N/A.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval.

BACKGROUND

The public hearing was continued from the September 18, 2007 City Council meeting to consider an
application submitted by Brad Underwood on behalf of the property owner, Southport Investors, LL.C, for
a conditional use permit to operate a child care center at on Lot 1, Southport East Replat Ten, generally
located northwest of Port Grace Blvd. and Eastport Parkway. The property is zoned C-3 Highway
Commercial/Office Park District and is currently vacant. A new building is proposed to be constructed
and a portion would be leased for this use.

City Engineer John Kottmann and staff have reviewed the application for the conditional use permit and
have the following comments:

1. The child care center is proposing to be licensed for 140 children and will employ 14 care
providers. Therefore 28 parking spaces will be needed for this use. Because only 21
spaces are provided in front of the child care center, staff recommends that employee
parking be located in designated areas away from the front of the building. This should
help on-site circulation for clients of the child care center and reduce overflow into the
adjacent tenant’s parking area.

2; The child care center is proposed to operate from 6:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday —
Friday (no weekends). Lunch would be catered during days of operation.



3. Both the Fire Chief and the Police Chief have reviewed the proposal and have no
concerns at this time. Additional review will be done at the time of building permit

review.

4. Proposed fencing is following the example of the approved Education Express project,
also located in the Gateway Corridor District.

5. Building design review has been completed; several revisions were required and have

been corrected.

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 16, 2007, and recommended approval
of the conditional use permit to City Council subject to the following condition:
The applicant shall demonstrate they can provide the necessary number of parking spaces
for the child care center without negatively impacting the parking required for future
tenants on this lot.
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR SOUTHPORT INVESTORS,
LLC TO OPERATE A CHILD CARE CENTER ON LOT 1, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT TEN.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Brad Underwood, on behalf of Southport Investors, LLC has applied for a conditional use
permit for the purpose of operating a child care center on Lot 1, Southport East Replat Ten,
located northwest of Port Grace Blvd. and Eastport Parkway; and

the La Vista Planning Commission has reviewed the application and recommends approval
subject to the applicant demonstrating they can provide the necessary number of parking
spaces for the child care center without negatively impacting the parking required for future
tenants on this lot; and

the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of a
conditional use permit for such purposes, subject to the following conditions:

1. The child care center is proposing to be licensed for 140 children and will employ 14
care providers. Therefore 28 parking spaces will be needed for this use. Because
only 21 spaces are provided in front of the child care center, staff recommends that
employee parking be located in designated areas away from the front of the building.
This should help on-site circulation for clients of the child care center and reduce
overflow into the adjacent tenant's parking area.

2. The child care center is proposed to operate from 6:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday —
Friday (no weekends). Lunch would be catered during days of operation.

3. Both the Fire Chief and the Police Chief have reviewed the proposal and have no
concerns at this time. Additional review will be done at the time of building permit
review.

4. Proposed fencing is following the example of the approved Education Express
project, also located in the Gateway Corridor District.

5. Building design review has been completed; several revisions were required and
have been corrected.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Conditional Use Permit presented at the October 2, 2007,

City Council meeting for Southport Investors, LLC to operate a child care center on Lot 1,
Southport East Replat Ten be, and hereby is approved, and the Mayor and City Clerk be
and hereby are, authorized to execute same on behalf of the City with such revisions or
amendments thereto that the City Administrator may determine necessary to carry out the
intent of the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2"° DAY OF OCTOBER 2007.

ATTEST:

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor



Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk
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CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION REPORT

1L

CASE NUMBER: FOR HEARING OF: October 2, 2007
Report Prepared on September 26, 2007
GENERAL INFORMATION
A. APPLICANT: Brad Underwood
B. PROPERTY OWNER: Southport Investors LLC
C. LOCATION: NW of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd. and Eastport
Parkway.
D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1, Southport East Replat Ten
E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Approval of a Conditional Use Permit
F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE:
C-3, Highway Commercial / Office Park District and Gateway Corridor
District. The site is undeveloped.
G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: The proposal is to build a child care center
inside of a newly constructed office/retail building.
H. SIZE OF SITE: Approx. 6,500 square feet of the building is proposed

for the child care center. The lot is approximately two acres.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A.

B.

EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: Vacant

GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:

1. North: C-3, Harrison Street right-of-way

2 East: TA/Sod Farm

3. South: C-3, Lot 2, Southport East Replat Ten / Vacant

4. West: C-3, Southport East Replat Four / Southport Professional
Building #2

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: This property was recently replatted
into Southport East Replat Ten.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
k. Section 5.12, Zoning Ordinance, regarding C-3 Zoning District
2 Section 5.17, Zoning Ordinance, regarding Gateway Corridor Dist.



IT1.

Iv.

3. Section 6.05, Zoning Ordinance, CUP Standards for Approval

4. Southport Architectural and Site Design Guidelines

ANALYSIS

A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the
Comprehensive Plan designates this property for commercial uses in the
gateway corridor.

B. OTHER PLANS: None

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. Access is proposed to Eastport Parkway.

2. Pedestrian and vehicular cross-lot access is proposed to the adjoining
property to the west (Southport Professional Buildings). A cross-lot
access easement was included on the plat of Southport East Replat
Ten.

3. Pedestrian access is provided to the perimeter sidewalk, which follows
Eastport Parkway. This access point is separate from the vehicular
access to Eastport Parkway to provide for pedestrian safety.

4. Twenty-one parking spaces are proposed in front of the childcare
center. The site layout plan shows a total of 50 stalls for this building
which meets the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

D. UTILITIES: All utilities are available to the site.

E. FENCING: A five-foot high Ameristar Echelon Plus “Monarch” Style
aluminum fence w/ gate has been proposed to enclose the outside play
area.

F. LANDSCAPING:

1. A permanent sight distance easement along Eastport Parkway restricts
grading and landscaping from obstructing the view of on-coming
traffic.

2. The Southport design guidelines require Autumn Purple Ash along
Eastport Parkway, however because these trees may cause a conflict in
the site distance easement, Knockout Roses and Daylilies are the only
plants proposed in this area.

3. Landscaping outside the easement is required to meet the requirements
of the Southport design guidelines. A landscaping plan has been
submitted and is compliant.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

1.

The child care center is proposing to be licensed for 140 children and will
employ 14 care providers. Therefore 28 parking spaces will be needed for
this use. Because only 21 spaces are provided in front of the child care
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center, staff recommends that employee parking be located in designated
areas away from the front of the building. This should help on-site
circulation for clients of the child care center and reduce overflow into the
adjacent tenant’s parking area.

The child care center is proposed to operate from 6:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.,
Monday — Friday (no weekends). Lunch would be catered during days of
operation.

Both the Fire Chief and the Police Chief have reviewed the proposal and
have no concerns at this time. Additional review will be done at the time
of building permit review.

Proposed fencing is following the example of the approved Education
Express project, also located in the Gateway Corridor District.

Building design review has been completed; several revisions were
required and have been corrected.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the Conditional Use Permit to allow a child care center in the C-3
zoning district with the following conditions:

The applicant shall demonstrate they can provide the necessary number of
parking spaces for the child care center without negatively impacting the
parking required for future tenants on this lot.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:

1 Vicinity Map

2, “Learning With Love” handout

3. Letter from Brad Underwood dated September 12, 2007
4. Conditional Use Permit with Exhibits

COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO:

Brad Underwood, Applicant
Todd Ommen, Meyer and Associates

Public Upon Request
M
Prepared by: Y
72 :
% /?77 7 7’ 21 é 07
Comfnunity Development Director Date

I:\Community Development\MBaker\plancomm\staff reports\Childcare center2.doc



Print Preview Page 1 of 1

Sarpy County, Nebraska
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PLAT TEN

-
[

_EASTPORT PKWY

ST REPLAT.1”

bt
/A ‘
{ SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT EIGHT

Parcel ID Number 011590976 Neighborhood Code 500

Owner Name SOUTHPORT INVESTORS LLC Property Type COMM
Wing Address 11717 BURT ST Improvements Value

City State | OMAHA NE N ” Land Value $454,650
Zip Code 68154- Total Value $454,650
Fro;perty Addfess I o Tax Distn'ct&/m 27044 |

Legal Description LOT 1 SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT TEN

Disclaimer: This data is for informational purposes only, and should not be substituted for a
true titles search, property appraisal, survey, or for zoning district verification. Sarpy
County and the Sarpy County GIS Coalition assume no legal responsibility for the

information contained in this data.

Map Scale
1 inch = 457 feet

http://www.sarpy.com/gisviewer/printPreview.aspx ?PrintOptData=Sarpy County, Nebraska|0|0|true|false|tru... 09/26/2007
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Please visit our website to learn about our company:
www.learningwithlovecenter.com
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A _ The Real Estate Brokerage Company

11717 Burt Stresat, Suite 102
Omaha, Nebraska 68154

www.rebcomaha.com

402.333.3333 office
3.5992 fax

September 12, 2007

Marcus Baker & Ann Birch
LaVista City Planning
8116 Park View Boulevard
LaVista, NE 68128

RE: Southport Plaza Daycare Parking / Conditional Use Permit
Dear Marcus and Ann:
At the Planning Board’s request. | am submitting a more detailed description of the parking lot

accommodations for Southport Plaza. and the number spaces required by Learning With Love
daycare. The daycare parking calculations are based on the following enrollment projection:

Age Group Estimate Teacher Ratio Teachers
Baby 8 I:4 2

Todler 12 1:6 2

3 yrolds 10 1:10 |
Preschool 34 1:12 7

School Age 26 1:15 2
TOTAL 140 14

(12 staff + 2 owner operators)

With one dedicated space per employee (14), and one space per 10 persons of licensed capacity
(140 /10 = 14), a total of 28 spaces are required for the daycare. 1 have attached a letter from
our architect showing that 58 spaces have been provided — 28 for the daycare, 28 as needed for
future tenants. and 2 additional spaces. | would also note that the expansion site also has
adequate parking without using any of these 58 spaces.

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

/%/M

Brad Underwood
The Real Estate Brokerage Company



From: "Todd Ommen" <tommen@ meyerarchitecture.com>
Subject: Parking Count
yate: September 10, 2007 2:29:43 PM CDT
To: "Brad Underwood" <bunderwood@rebcomaha.coms

Here’s the parking scoop as | have it calculated now: the following ratios are based on Sec. 7.06 of the La Vista, NE
Zoning Ordinance.

1. For your 12,230 s.f. building -

e Office/Retail — 1:200 ratio - 5,656 s,f, (remaining shell divided by 200 = 28.28 stalls req’d.
e Daycare — one space per employee plus one space or loading stall per each 10 persons of licensed capacity —

assuming 14 employees, 14 stalls req’d. PLUS
141 children capacity divided by 10 = 14.1 or 14.1 stalls req’d.

TOTAL for your building - 28.28 + 14 + 14.1 = 56.38 OR 56 stalls reqg’d.

MY ARCH. SITE PLAN ACCOMODATES FOR 58 STALLS FOR YOUR BUILDING.

2. For the 6,000 s.f. future office building —

e Office & Office Buildings — 1 space per 200 s.f. of gross floor area ratio — 6,000 divided by 200 = 30
stalls reqg’d.

MY ARCH. SITE PLAN ACCOMODATES FOR 30 FUTURE STALLS FOR YOUR FUTURE OFFICE
BUILDING. If we have to, we can extend the future parking northward along the west property line,
if need be.

Therefore, we are 2 stalls over the minimum required.

Todd L. Ommen

Meyer & Associates Architects

1065 North 115th St. Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154

Office: (402) 391-1823

Fax: (402) 391-5645

Email: tommen@meverarchitecture com




City of La Vista
Conditional Use Permit

Conditional Use Permit for a Childcare Center

This Conditional Use Permit issued this 2™ day of October, 2007, by the City of La Vista, a municipal
corporation in the County of Sarpy County, Nebraska (“City”) to, Southport Investors, LLC. (“Owner™),
pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance.

WHEREAS, Owner wishes to construct and operate a childcare center upon the following described tract

of land within the City of La Vista zoning jurisdiction:

Lot 1, Southport East Replat Ten located in the NE ' Section 18 and the NW Vi
Section 17, Township 14 North, Range 12 East of the 6th P.M. Sarpy County,
Nebraska.

WHEREAS,  Owner has applied for a conditional use permit for the purpose of locating and operating a

childcare center; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of a

conditional use permit to the owner for such purposes, subject to certain conditions and
agreements as hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT subject to the conditions hereof, this conditional use permit is

issued to the owner to use the area designated on Exhibit “A” hereto for a childcare center,
said use hereinafter being referred to as “Permitted Use or Use™.

Conditions of Permit

The conditions to which the granting of this permit is subject are:

1. The rights granted by this permit are transferable and any variation or breach of any terms hereof shall
cause permit to expire and terminate without the prior written consent of the City (amendment to permit)
or unless exempted herein.

2. Inrespect to the proposed Use:

a.

A site plan showing the property boundaries of the tract of land and easements, proposed structures,
parking, access points, and drives shall be provided to the City and attached to the permit as Exhibit
“B”.

Hours of operation for the use will be from 6:30 a.m. — 6:00 p.m. Monday — Friday (no weekends).
There will be a maximum of fourteen (14) employees working at any given time in the childcare
center.

The use will be comprised of 6,574 sq. feet of building space, plus an outdoor, fenced play area.
Adequate parking shall be provided to accommodate the maximum number of children (140) in
attendance at any one time between the hours of operation.

Adequate parking shall be provided to accommodate the maximum number of employees (14) in
attendance at any one time between the hours of operation.

The premises shall be developed and maintained in accordance with the site plan (Exhibit “B”) as
approved by the City and incorporated herein by this reference. Any modifications must be



submitted to the Chief Building Official for approval.

There shall be no storage, placement or display of goods, supplies or any other material, substance,
container or receptacle outside of the facility, except trash receptacles and those approved in writing
by the City.

There shall not be any outside storage of materials. All trash receptacles, benches and planters shall
be placed on property and securely fastened to building or concrete.

Owner shall obtain all required permits from the City of La Vista and shall comply with any
additional requirements as determined by the Chief Building Official, including, but not limited to,
building, fire, ADA and FAA.

Owner shall comply (and shall ensure that all employees, invitees, suppliers, structures,
appurtenances and improvements, and all activities occurring or conducted, on the premises at any
time comply) with any applicable federal, state and/or local regulations, as amended or in effect from
time to time, including, but not limited to, applicable environmental or safety laws, rules or
regulations.

Owner hereby indemnifies the City against, and holds the City harmless from, any liability, loss,
claim or expense whatsoever (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees and court cost)
arising out of or resulting from the acts, omissions or negligence of the owner, his agents,
employees, assigns, suppliers or invitees, including, but not limited to, any liability, loss, claim or
expense arising out of or resulting from any violation on the premises of any environmental or safety
law, rule or regulation.

The applicant’s right to maintain the use as approved pursuant to these provisions shall be based on the
following;:

a.

An annual inspection to determine compliance with the conditions of approval. The conditional use
permit may be revoked upon a finding by the City that there is a violation of the terms of approval, if
the violation continues after written notice from the City to Owner and a reasonable time was given
for Owner to cure such violation.

In respect to the Gateway Corridor Overlay District and Southport East Design Guidelines:

a.

Building Exterior (Style and Building Materials)

i.  The elevation plans (Exhibit “C”) and material submitted indicate the approved design.

ii. Building materials and colors listed (Exhibit “C”) are approved. If other building materials /
colors are preferred, a sample must be submitted to the City for review and approval.

Mechanical Units

i. The mechanical units will be placed on the north side of the building and enclosed and will
match the color of the building (Exhibit “C”).

Trash Enclosure

i. The Enlarged Landscape Plan, showing landscape features (Exhibit “D”) indicates that the trash
enclosure will be located within an alcove of the retaining wall. A black tube steel frame gate
with perforated metal (matching the fencing) will be located to provide screening on the south
side of the enclosure.

Exterior Light Fixtures

i. Any exterior light fixtures used on this project shall be similar to the light fixtures identified in
the Gateway Corridor Design Guideline Booklet and to those used at the La Vista Public
Library/MCC Sarpy Center.

ii. All exterior light fixtures must be submitted for approval.

Landscaping and Site Treatment

i. The site layout plan (Exhibit “B”) has identified the required landscaping to the site.

ii. Any changes to the landscape plan must be approved by the City of La Vista.

Signage

i.  All permanent and temporary signs shall comply with the City’s sign regulations.

o



g. Fencing
i. The outdoor play area shall be completely enclosed with gates to the parking lot and sidewalk
areas.
ii. The fencing shall be of approved fencing material (Exhibit “D”), and shall be maintained and in
excellent repair during hours of operations.

5. The applicant’s right to maintain the use as approved pursuant to these provisions shall be based on the
following:

a. An annual inspection to determine compliance with the conditions of approval. The conditional use
permit may be revoked upon a finding by the City that there is a violation of the terms of approval.

b. The use authorized by the conditional use permit must be initiated within one (1) year of approval
and shall become void two (2) years after the date of approval unless the applicant has fully
complied with the terms of approval.

c. All obsolete or unused structures, accessory facilities or materials with an environmental or safety
hazard shall be abated and/or removed at owner’s expense within twelve (12) months of cessation of
the conditional use.

6. Notwithstanding any other provision herein to the contrary, this permit, and all rights granted hereby,

shall expire and terminate as to a permitted use hereunder upon the first of the following to occur:

a. Owner’s abandonment of the permitted use. Non-use thereof for a period of twelve (12) months
shall constitute a presumption of abandonment.

b. Cancellation, revocation, denial or failure to maintain any federal, state or local permit required for
the Use.

c. Owner’s construction or placement of a storage tank, structure or other improvement on the premises
not specified in this permit.

d. Owner’s breach of any other terms hereof and his failure to correct such breach within ten (10) days
of City’s giving notice thereof.

7. If the permitted use is not commenced within one (1) year from October 2, 2007, this Permit shall be null
and void and all rights hereunder shall lapse, without prejudice to owner’s right to file for an extension of
time pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance.

8. In the event of the owner’s failure to promptly remove any safety or environmental hazard from the
premises, or the expiration or termination of this permit and the owner’s failure to promptly remove any
permitted materials or any remaining environmental or safety hazard, the City may, at its option (but
without any obligation to the owner or any third party to exercise said option) cause the same to be
removed at owner’s cost (including, but not limited to, the cost of any excavation and earthwork that is
necessary or advisable) and the owner shall reimburse the City the costs incurred to remove the same.
Owner hereby irrevocably grants the City, its agents and employees the right to enter the premises and to
take whatever action as is necessary or appropriate to remove the structures or any environmental or
safety hazards in accordance with the terms of this permit, and the right of the City to enter the premises
as necessary or appropriate to carry out any other provision of this permit.

9. If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this agreement is held to be unconstitutional,

invalid, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof, or portions thereof, shall be deemed
severable, shall not be affected, and shall remain in full force and effect.

Miscellaneous
The conditions and terms of this permit shall be binding upon owner, his successors and assigns.

1. Delay of City to terminate this permit on account of breach of owner of any of the terms hereof shall not

(0%



constitute a waiver of City’s right to terminate, unless it shall have expressly waived said breach and a
waiver of the right to terminate upon any breach shall not constitute a waiver of the right to terminate
upon a subsequent breach of the terms hereof, whether said breach be of the same or different nature.

o

Nothing herein shall be construed to be a waiver or suspension of, or an agreement on the part of the City
to waive or suspend, any zoning law or regulation applicable to the premises except to the extent and for
the duration specifically authorized by this permit.

3. Any notice to be given by City hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given if sent by
regular mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the owner as follows:

Contact Name and Address: Brad Underwood
11717 Burt Street, Suite #102
Omaha, NE 65154
(402) 333-3333

Effective Date:
This permit shall take effect upon the filing hereof with the City Clerk a signed original hereof.

THE CITY OF LA VISTA

By

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
Attest:

Pamela A Buethe, CMC
Deputy City Clerk

CONSENT AND AGREEMENT

The undersigned does hereby consent and agree to the conditions of this permit and that the terms hereof
constitute an agreement on the part of the undersigned to fully and timely perform each and every condition
and term hereof, and the undersigned does hereby warrant, covenant and agree to fully and timely perform
and discharge all obligations and liabilities herein required by owner to be performed or discharged.

Owner:

By:

Title:

Date:

\\LvdcfpOl\users\Community Development\MBaker\plancomm\c.u.p\Learning with Love, Inc..DOC
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COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

Thia 1 1o cursity et | o speciol lnsas
din the Surveyai's Caricala and ambeacad in thic plal 55 thow by I racovds of 5

DATE County Trearer

APPROVAL OF LA VISTA CITY PLANNING

Toug piat ot SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT TEM (Lats numberad ex shown}was approueitby tha
City Pianning s day ot

Chavmaa ol L e Visla Ciy Planning Comanisson

) CEAYIFY THAT | RAVE MADE A GROUNN SURVEY OF THE SUBDNVISIOR DESCRIBED HEREIN AND
THAT HAVE BEEM PLACED OF THE WITHI PLAT, AHD
THAT A BOND HAS BEEN FURHISHED YO THE CITY OF LAVISTA T0 ENSURE PLACIG OF
PERMAENT MONUMENTS AHD STAKES AT ALL CORNERS OF ALL LOFS, STREETS, ANGLE PORITS
AMND EHOS OF ALL CUAVES [N SOUTHPOAT EAST REPLAT TEH [LOTS LMBERED AS SHOW!) BEING
AREPLATTING OF ALL OF LOT 108, SOUTHPORT EAST, A SUBDIVISIOHLOCAYED i THE EASY 12 OF
SECTION 18, ALD ALSQ PART OF THE NW 1A OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 1{NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST
OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NESRASKA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIHNING AT THE HORTHEAST CORHER OF LOT 108, SOUTHPART EAST, SAID POINT ALSQ REWG
THE POINT OF RITERSECTION OF YHE SOUTHERLY RIGHY-OF-WAY LINE OF HARRISON STREET ALD
THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF WAY LINE OF EASYPORT PARKWAY: THELICE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE OF EASTPORT PARKWAY, SAID LIE ALS D BEING THE EASTERLY
IE OF SADLAT 108, EAST ON THE Fi  THENCE
SOUTHERALY OK A CURVE TQ THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 583 82 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 24442
FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING ALONG CHORD WHICH BEARS $02°513X'E, A DISTANCE OF 242 65 FEET,
THEHCE S04°35°34'w, A DISTAULE OF 475.50 FEEY T0 YHE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAIDLOT 148,
SOUTHPORT EAST. SAID POIRY ALSO BEING THE POWVY OF INTERSECTION OF SAID WESTEALY
RUGHT-OF-WAY LIE OF EASTPORY PARKWAY AND THE NORTHERLY RIGHT.OF-WAY LINE OF PORT
GRACE BOULEVARD; THENCE NBS*04'26°W ALDNG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SADLOT 108,
SQUTHPORT EAST, SAID LIIE ALSO BEING SAID HORTHERLY RIGHT-OF WAY LINE OF POAT GRACE
BOULEVARD, A DISTANCE OF 219.60 FEET 0 THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SADLOT 108,
SOUTHPORT EAST, SAID POINT ALSO BEING CORMER OF LOT 2, EAST
REPLAT FOUR. A SUBDIVISION LOCATED i) THE NE1: OF SALQ SECTION 18, THENCE MEO*084TW
ALGNG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 108, SOUTHPORT EAST, SAD LINE ALSG BENIG THE
EASYERLY LUIE OF SAQ LOT 2, SOUTHROAT EAST AEPLAT FOUR ALID ALSO THE EASTERLYLINE OF
LOT 1. SAID SOUTHPORT EASY REFLAT FOLR, A DISTANCE OF S80.31 FEET TO THE (IORTHWEST
LORNER OF SAID LOY |06, SOUTHPORT EAST, SAID POUIT ALSO BEING THE NORTIIEAST CORNER
OF SADLOT 1, SOUTHPORT EAST REFLAT FOUR, SAD PORIT ALSO BEING ON SAD SQUTHERLY
RIGHT-DF-WAY LINE QF RARRISON STREET; THENCE EASTERLY ALGHG SAID SOUTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HARAISON STREET, SAID LINE ALSO BENIG THE HORTHEALY LINE OF SAD
QT 108, SOUTHPORT EAST Oul THE FOLLOWUIG DESCRIBED COURSES; THENCE HIS'STSI'E, A
DISTAHCE OF 0 B2 FEET; THEMCE 11" ICOE'E, A DISTANCE OF 125,98 FEET: THENCE NSB0028'E. A
DISTANCE OF 124.05 FEET. THENGE NES* 1436°E, A DISTANCE OF 100.70 FEET; THENCE SI2S0'1S°E,
ADISTARCE DF 0.0 FE! , A DISTANCE OF 3300 FEET: THENCE KIS'0253E. A
CISTANCE OF 83 67 FEET; TO THE POINT OF BEGIINIIG

SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAING AN AREA OF 227,428 SQUARE FEET OR § 22 ACRES, MORE OR
LESS.

JASON A HEADLEY LS-604 DATE

ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUEK.

;:%:..35:35m>2mmm;:mz?._..._.sxi.isi.s,snsas.s
Ciy Counciiof the ity of La Vissa, Netrauka, on tue aayol
in accordance with the Stalu Stabtes of Hetasha

ATTEST,
City Clrk

Mayor

APPROVAL OF SARPY COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS
Recordud on ius. day at

Saspy County Registar of Desds Daw
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3.133 ACRES

LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE

SCENTFIC KAVE vEsHT | ePreAD [ PACNS cont | tores
COMION KRE SzE scReERN )

(A | pecioucvs Tree - A ARALE AsH .00 |=-0 e |- 2 VERIPY LOCATION
FRAXINS AMERICANA ‘AUTUMN RRALE' NTH OPNER

@) [rormemire ok 00" | 400 sl |- 5 VERIPY LOCATION
GQUERCAS BOREALIS NTH ONER

(A |=suoeustR Hoenoast 00 |=0 oA |- 4 VERFFY LOCATION
SHADBMASTER' NTH OrbER

SYCAVORE 00 |=-0 B E 1 VERIFY LOCATION
PLATANJS OCCIDENTALIS NTH OPMER

(© |smosion ssrviceserry 50 |50 202 eAL|- ) VERIFY LOCATION
AVELANCHER CANADBISS NTH OPMER

(©@ |[crap, serins ston rez 200 |50 202 cAL|- 1 VERIPY LOCATION
MALLS SPRING SHOR NTH OPbER

® |worem

® [t

() |eoonne serea 50" 30" 268 |- 2 VERIFY LOCATION
SPRAEA '6OLDALAVE' NTH ORER

@) [t

Q [t

() |rwockor rosz 40 40" 26 |- e VERIPY LOCATION
ROSA KNOCKOUT NTH OMER

(© [sm1a poro paLLY 50" 340" 16AL |- 103 VERIPY LOCATION
HEEROCAUIS 'STELLA DORO* NTH OreER

@ 24' UL 2-PAY TRAFFIC LAXE TO
PEST ADJACENT LOT

(©) 26' H EXTRANCE DRVE

@ Howen sisn

(B) FLAS POLE IV UsA AND/OR STATE ALAS

TRASH ENCLOSURE - MATCH SECORDARY
BULDNS MATERIALS LSED ON BULDINS

@ SIGHT DISTANCE
EASEMENT LINE - SEE CIVIL

® FUTURE PLAYEROUND EGUIPHENT BY OPNER

@ ROCF CONSISTS OF A U4:12 SLOPE, MHITE,
RLLY-ADHERED MEMBRANE ROOF

SYSTEM W POLY-150 INSULATION OVER
METAL DECK AND BAR JOISTS

@ 6:12 SLOPE, STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
ENTRY TORERS - SEE ELEVATIONS

GRASS SYMBOL LEGEND:

AREA TO RECEIVE BLLE 6RASS § FESCLE SOD ¢ INDERSROIND IRFISATION

7V vV
vv:

AREA TO RECEIVE BLUE 6RASS § FESCLE SEED | STABILIZATION FABRIC

AREA TO RECEIVE MALCH § INDERSROUND IRRISATION

PRAE BACK U4' ON SITE. SPRAY
To
MANFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION.

REINFORCED RUBBER HOSE:

%1 GAUSE IIRE TNSTED.
ATTACH @ FIRS BRANCH OR
3P TREE. 8 PER TREE-

[FOR EVERSREN TRESS:
- MATCH THE 6ROIND LIKE OF
NREERY

8 SHREDDED BARK MALCH
5' SACER AROMND TREE
242" GUTING STAKE

DRIVEN FLUSH W FINSHED
TREE WRAP. ORACE
TOP OF BALL
BACKFLL W TOPSOL AD %
PEAT M55 W 8.1 RATIO BY
VOLME IN §° LAYERS. MATER X2
EACH LAYER INTIL SETTLED KRR o
N
LOOSEN SUBSOL- Figei e el

i
THCE BALL DINVETER

TREES

/\PLANTING DETAILS

/) rorroscas

GENERAL NOTES:

L ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, & CONDITIONS SHALL EE RELD
VERIFIED W CIVIL DRAWNSS PRIOR TO COMMENCING MORK.

2 LA A

VERIFY LOCATIONS W PLAR

TOBE W
SYSTEM SHALL BE DESISNED BY OTHERS.

8. NORK REGUIRED TO EXECUTE THE PLANTING WORK SHALL INCLUDE
FURNISHSING ALL NECESSARY EGUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND LABOR.

4. PROVIDE TREES AND SHRUBS FOR THE TYPE AND SIZE INDICATED
SCHEDULE',

BY THE "LANDSCAPE

5. THE ONNER RESERVES THE RISHT TO INSPECT AND TAS STOCK A
SHRUBS

\T
AT

PORK N A V¢
EXCAVATE AS REGUIRED TO AYOD POSSIBLE DAMASE.

T METHOD SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE NTH APPROVED
PRACTICES.

PLANTING
LOCAL HORTICULTURAL

B.  GUARANTEE TREES AND SHRUBS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (U RLL
GRONING SEASON ASAINST DEFECTS INCLUDING DEATH AND
UNSATISFACTORY GRONTH, EXCEPT FOR DEFECTS RESILTING FROM
NESLECT BY OFNER OR ABLEE OR DAMASE BY OTHERS.

4. PROYIDE 2' LAYER OF "NO-BLOW' CEDAR MALCH N ALL SHRB
BEDS.

10. AL AREAS DESISRATED AS SOD' ON PLAN SHALL EE SODDED.
S0D SHALL BE STATE CERTIFED AND FESCLE N TYFE

Il ALL AREAS DESIGNATED AS 'SEED' ON FLAN SHALL BE FESCLE N

TYPE. SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

2. LANN IRRIGATION SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY PRESSURE RELIE

FROM THE MAIN BULDING IN MECH. / UTILITY ROOM 125 SEE FLANS.
B.  COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL TREES § SHRIBEERY W
OrtER.

LOT 1 INFORMATION

LoT1

Lot OCCUPANCY BULDNG BULDNG / LOT
AREA TYPE(S) AREA COVERAGE %
2087 ACRES | 6ENERAL RETAL - M 12230 SF.

4080472 SF.

8%
DAYCARE - E 6574 - DAYCARE

5656 - RETAL SHELL

PARKING
REQJ/ACTUAL

56/55

REQD. PARKING t
1:200 - G2ERAL RETALL
| PER EMPLOYEE FLUS | PR
10 OF LICENSED CAPACITY - i
DAYCARE

Meyer & Associates, Architects
1065 N 1154 Stret + Saite 200
Omaba NE 68154

402.391.1823 @
402.301.5645(0

5832 Monrovis Street €nd Floor
Shawnee KS 66216

913.825.1306 @
913.825.1306 ()

- "

LOT | SOUTHPORT EAST
HARRISON ST ¢ EASTPORT PKY
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA

SOUTHPORT

REVISIONS:

DRAWN BY:
ISSUED:
DATE:
PROJECT NO:

SHEET NO:

L1.1

ARCHITECTURAL LANDSCAPE PLAN




THE REAL ESTATETD

BROKERAGE

THPORT PLAZ

—

Meyer & Associatés, Architects
402.391.1823
T0. PEAK @ 16)
$ © 127-1 /4" @ 5 o
2 ® ) ¢ 5
= ” o= 5
&
g 8
e oL Bl 4 .
¢ T.0. PARAFET I
e lie'-0"
8 & L '_. $ 8 8 8 & \ o & L < e B
FINISHED FLR. - = - =‘# - M — — = ——t— ‘i N\~ - l—l s
$ e loo-0* > : ‘ X N : I v : i 3 ¥

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8* = 10"

MATERIALS LEGEND (D GLEAR Aonizep AUMNM

STANDING SEAM METAL @ e —
ROOF ¢ GUTTER BRICK VENEER -
BOND

(@) 2'NWEIFS. V' 6ROOVE

(®) EIFS,TYP.-112D.

e :;saa EIFS. BAND,

(@ SPLIT-FACE cM), TYP.

(® PRE-FIN. MIL. FLASHING, TYP.
® mF#;E CANVAS

(7) DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP.

PRE-CAST CONC.
ACCENT BAND, TYP.

(i) HOLLOW METAL DOOR ¢ FRAME

(@ CLEAR ANODIZED ALMNM
STOREFRONT SYSTEM W WDE STILE
DOORS

RAISED EIFS KEYSTONE 4° D.

(4) PRE-CAST CONCRETE VENEER BASE
W EXPOSED ASGRESATE

(B) RAISED EFF5 PILASTER - 8'D.
() EIFs PARAPET cAP

(1) PRE-FINSHED METAL FLASHED SCUPPER,
COLLECTION BOX # DOMNSPOUT TO WALKHAY

CEXHBIT ¢



MATERIALS LEGEND

@ STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOF 4 GUTTER SYSTEM.

26a)

@ 2'NEIFS. V" 6ROOVE - 9/4'D.

$1a PEAK
o 127-7 V4"
® EFs.TYP.- 112D

=

a1l

@ RAISED EIFS. BLIPTICAL
BAND, 5'D.

@ srum-FACE O, TYP.

TO.PARMPET 4 Meyer & Associates, Architects

= ] FRAMNS o 15 12" @mmﬁmlﬂ‘?, 1065 N 115¢h Stzeet + Seito 200
S Omabs, NE 68154

@ METAL %CD, CARVAS

402.391.1823 )
402.391.56450

() DECORATIVE LISHT FIXTIRE, TYP.
5832 Moarovia Strest €2d Floor

@A) PALL PACK LISHT FIXTIRE, TYP. Shownse K8 66216

PRE-CAST CONC. 913.825.1306 0)

ACCEXT BNYD, TYP. 913.825.1306 0

wewmeyerarchiieciaresc

(9) GLEAR AODUZED ALMNM

STOREFRONT MNDON SYSTEM

@ :.;acmvsa~ma

(™ SOUTH ELEVATION % % ®$»:me

@ STOREFRONT SYSTEM W NDE STILE
DOORS

& e
20y - - (® RASED EFS KEYSTONE 4° D.
W O TR
g (B) RAED EFS PLASTER - 8'D.
— @a’srmmue VA
& \[\f\ TO.EAVE A TO.EAVE ARNE T © |_-
¥ 3 —¢‘ 8 e :;,'.5,,,-." 72 O o e o oy - O
$m.mww "
FRAMNS 0 1541 V2' || ® mm 2 O gg §
| S R B < PE3
FETALL PER VAN, RO R 3 Q. N %‘n m
. ¢
(@) HENSE BY SIEN CONTRAGTOR - SEE SEGTIONS 5 = -l }5 K
4 EFS ELEVATION FOR LOCATICN § SIZE OF = n 9
BLOCKING ESHID WALL FOR SIS ATTACHMENT O D n_ —= >
I <
© mamgemen s | £ T §8 S
s » ¥
O e o

(\WEST ELEVATION = EAST ELEVATION
B/ w0 &2/ = ro

26-a) 260af

DASHED LIE REPRESENTS INTERSECTION OF TORER INTERSECTION OF TOMER
LOA BXD OF RILLY ADHERED 60 ML FACE RO EPOM ROOF e
PHITE SYSTEM. | SYSTEM. HOLD BOTTOM OF
o EFS 6* ABOVE EFDM ROOF T

TO. PARMNPET
¢nwmso|5'-nw C=i

@ NOBTH ELEVATION NI,

&i-o* REVISIONS:

DRAWN BY:

E s i08300 (Vi) T ISSUED:
DATE:

\‘ Pe oo < oas ) E . Wy s

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

' 10" TYP. LINE OF SISHT FROM ROAD - LOOKMS NORTH EASTPORT PARKHWAY
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ECHELON PLUS MAJESTIC 5 HIGH 3-RAIL X 8 (NOM) PANEL S 5 N §:’l§ 0
RESIDENTIAL ALUMINUM m-u ®  1555N. Min - < <
. Mingo
DR LZN [Pg1of1 |SCALE TO FIT PG. |!.:.!|| AMERISTAR® 320" 3 b _ §: E
CK GV _|Date 12-08-03 SINGLE SOURCE SECURITY SYSTEMs ' -800-321-8724 S DO =
[
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FENCE SPECIFICATION CUT

SITE ELEMENTS LEGEND

(D PORED CONCRETE HALKNAY

5'H H&H AMERISTAR ECHELON PLUS MALESTIC' STYLE ALUMINM FENCE W 6ATE

Ak oA TR B AT v Do oo o 7\ PARTIAL SITE PLAN i
(®) 500DED ALAYEROND AREA L2/ a0 @ PLAY6ROIND AREA

; \ («
(@ FTRE BALDNS AD PARKNS : 23 E 1 \ci )

24' N 21AY TRAFFIC LANE TO
PEST ADJACENT LOT
SRS Sl el

(©) 26' N BXTRANCE DRVE
@ rowre s GRASS SYMBOL LEGEND:
(B) FLAS POLE W USA ARDIOR STATE FLAS

TRASH ENCLOSURE - MATCH SECONDARY
BULDING MATERIALS USED ON BULDINS

g,
R \Dﬂssla@”«

%,

AREA TO RECEIVE BLUE 6RASS | FESCLE SOD § INDERSROMND IRRIGATION

EASBMENT LIE - 25 CiVL
. I ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, § CORDITIONS SHALL EE FIELD
() FUTRE PLAYSROWD EQUPMENT BY ONNER P g 7 PRECAST CAP - MATCH ® VEREED, IV.CVIL DRAFESS FRIR 10 COMABICMNS NORK ]
o g« AREATO RECEVE BLLE 6RASS | FESGIE SEED ¢ STABILIZATION FABRC o (T PRECASTCOLOR ONBADNS [ 2 LANDSCAFED AREAS DESISNATED T0 BE IRRISATED W T s
@ RO cassTs o A U412 SLore T, - 3 e SPRCLER SYSTEH SHALL B DESISAED BY OTHERS. g Mo
-ADHERED MEVERARE ROOF - VERIPY LOCATIONS W ALAR
SYSTEM IV POLY-150 BEULATION OVER ,g BOD PEA W1 45 oM.
METAL DECK AD BAR JOISTS 8. PORK REGURED TO EXECUTE THE PLANTING FORK SHALL INGLLDE - oot e———
(© &2 S0P, STNDNS SEAMVETAL RooF AREA TO RECEIVE MALCH § INDERSROUND IRRISATION e VRNSHENS ALL RECESSARY EGUPHENT, MATERIAL AXD LABGR. Moyer & Asociates, Architecls 2007
ENTRY TORERS - SEE ELEVATIONS 1 40" MR [——8' SPLIT-FACE CMJ 1/ #5'% 0 24' CL. VERT. 4. PROVIDE TREES AND SHRUES FOR THE TYFE AND SIZE INDICATED D CCTRN pooaps As
(™ FLAG POLE BASE DETAIL P wrmeais lichevc s ol TG et Fn §
120" > % 5. THE OrfER RESERVES THE RISHT TO INSFECT AND TAS STOCK AT B A OTCAMENT 0 BE.
0 L2/ roscas ) THER PLACE OF 6ROMTH AND TO INFECT TREES AND SHRUES AT O, DR P, WbUT
OFERABLE STEEL BAND GATE 76 XTERIOR 3 THE PRO.ECT SITE BGFORE PLANTI DXPRESS WATTEN PERMISSON OF THE
HINGE W 6REESE ZIRK, PANT —— ,7/4 INTERIOR FOR VARETY, SIZE AND A RSATECTURAL OFTIGES OF VEVER &
PRECAS = PRE-CAST CAP - ! J L . GATE CONSTRUCTION: ot CONSTRUCTION USE ARE PROHSITED BY
o P PR oasT . MATCH PRE-CAST COLOR ON BLD\ -1 L 58" y 98" | j4 naesraa_m{um, - 20 f ' b ToREnA THicH ML SO POSCBLE DAAE. v
v [EF color oNBLDS. 8-0 15 6A. PERFORATED METAL ] ] . EXCAVATE AS REQURED TO AVOID FOSSIELE DAMASE REVISIONS:
1 Iy (5/5" DIA. I* 5T6. CTRS. 35% rF|— EXTBD 5 70 80* INTO M) :
8 SF. CMJ n/ 95's © 24° C.C. VERT. OIN) 6X6XI/4" S 1 T PLANTING METHOD SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE NTH APPROVED
o TEEL GUSSET . SITE PAVING - aky LOCAL HORTICULTIRAL FRACTICES.
& #5s @ 24' C.C. VERT FORcED caLLS PLATES, /2" STEEL ROD W Iy 3 FILLED
SF. CM) 1/ #55 0 24" CL. i MATCH CMJ COLOR ON BLDS. 5 1 © o PIFE BOLLARDS SE oML
- GROUT RENFORCED CELLS = TURNBUCKLE Ay, S ®. il ne»vsmm;xmap:ﬁemw
I~ MATCH CMJ COLOR ON BLDS. | TEEL BAND COLLAR R GRONNG SEASON ASANST DEFEGTS INCLLDINS DEATH AXD
i R |—FiNSH 6RADE g SATE CObTRICTION = 8 L RSATIPACTORY ERONTH EXCEPT FOR DEFECTS RESATHG FROM
§ NESLECT BY OPNER OR ABIEE OR DAMAGE BY OTHERS.
FINSH 6RADE : LI 8" STEEL PIPE W V4" CAP———— I' DIA. STEEL ROD CAVE % S CONGRETE. LD = SEE CIVE.
5 T il W FAE L PELD) it e BOLT W 2" DIA HOLE BELO. RS 4. PROVIDE 2' LAYER OF 'NO-BLOI' CEDAR MULCH N ALL SHRB
mmﬁmwﬁ W CONCRETE = PROVIDE FREE DRAINASE Y s smor .y Bevs.
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